

August 25, 2009

**VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL**

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk  
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission  
89 Jefferson Boulevard  
Warwick, RI 02888

**RE: Docket 4077 - Distribution Adjustment Charge 2009**  
**Responses to Commission Data Requests - Set 1**

Dear Ms. Massaro:

Enclosed please find ten (10) copies of National Grid's<sup>1</sup> responses to the Commission's First Set of Data Requests issued on August 5, 2009 in the above-captioned proceeding. This set includes responses to Commission Data Requests 1 through 3.

Thank you for your attention to this transmittal. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (401) 784-7667.

Very truly yours,



Thomas R. Teehan

Enclosures

cc: Docket 4077 Service List  
Steve Scialabba, Division

---

<sup>1</sup> Submitted on behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid

## Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and / or any materials accompanying this certificate has been electronically transmitted, sent via U.S. mail or hand-delivered to the individuals listed below.



\_\_\_\_\_  
Joanne M. Scanlon

August 25, 2009  
Date

### **Docket No. 4077 – National Grid – Annual Distribution Adjustment Clause Filing (“DAC”) - Service List as of 8/5/09**

<b>Name/Address</b>	<b>E-mail</b>	<b>Phone/FAX</b>
Thomas R. Teehan, Esq. National Grid 280 Melrose St. Providence, RI 02907	<a href="mailto:Thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com">Thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com</a>	401-784-7667
	<a href="mailto:Peter.Czekanski@us.ngrid.com">Peter.Czekanski@us.ngrid.com</a>	401-784-4321
	<a href="mailto:Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com">Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com</a>	
John Nestor National Grid 40 Sylvan Road Waltham, MA 02541	<a href="mailto:John.nestor@us.ngrid.com">John.nestor@us.ngrid.com</a>	
Leo Wold, Esq. Dept. of Attorney General 150 South Main St. Providence RI 02903	<a href="mailto:PWold@riag.ri.gov">PWold@riag.ri.gov</a>	401-222-2424
	<a href="mailto:Sscialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us">Sscialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us</a>	401-222-3016
	<a href="mailto:Mtobin@riag.ri.gov">Mtobin@riag.ri.gov</a>	
	<a href="mailto:dmacrae@riag.ri.gov">dmacrae@riag.ri.gov</a>	
Bruce Oliver Revilo Hill Associates 7103 Laketree Drive Fairfax Station, VA 22039	<a href="mailto:Boliver.rha@verizon.net">Boliver.rha@verizon.net</a>	703-569-6480
David Effron Berkshire Consulting 12 Pond Path North Hampton, NH 03862-2243	<a href="mailto:Djeffron@aol.com">Djeffron@aol.com</a>	603-964-6526
<b>File an original &amp; nine (9) copies w/:</b> Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick RI 02888	<a href="mailto:Lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us">Lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us</a>	401-780-2107
	<a href="mailto:plucarelli@puc.state.ri.us">plucarelli@puc.state.ri.us</a>	401-941-1691
	<a href="mailto:sccamara@puc.state.ri.us">sccamara@puc.state.ri.us</a>	
John Farley, TEC-RI	<a href="mailto:Jfarley316@hotmail.com">Jfarley316@hotmail.com</a>	401-621-2240

Commission Data Request 1-1

Request:

Does National Grid expect any environmental sites to incur expenditures of greater than \$100,000 in FY10.

Response:

At this time, the projects that National Grid expects to incur environmental site expenditures of greater than \$100,000 in FY10 and the approximate estimated FY10 spending are listed below: Additional information about these sites can be found in the Environmental Report for Gas Service filed with the Commission on August 3, 2009.

- 642 Allens Ave, Providence - \$200,000
- 18 and 21 Holders at 642 Allens Ave, Providence - \$3.4M
- Thames & Wellington, Newport - \$1.4 M
- PCB Regulated Pipe Abandonment - \$115,000
- Mercury Seal Regulator Replacement Program - \$135,000

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Michele Leone

Commission Data Request 1-2

Request:

How many miles of mains were replaced in FY 08 and FY 09?

Response:

The Company replaced the following miles of cast iron and bare steel mains for FY08 and FY 09.

FY 08: 23.9 miles

FY 09: 22.2 miles

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Susan Fleck

Commission Data Request 1-3

Request:

What is the anticipated requested rebate amount of the proposed cogeneration plant identified on page 7 of Mr. Nestor's testimony?

- a. When is it anticipated that the rebate will be paid?
- b. Other than the rebate anticipated for the cogeneration plant, does National Grid expect any other requests for rebates between November 2009 through October 2010?

Response:

- a. At this time, the timeframe for the educational institution and its design consultant to enter into a written contract is currently projected to be January 2010. If this occurs, the Company would anticipate the incentive to be paid once construction and testing is completed in or about May 2011.
- b. At this time, the Company has not received any additional requests for rebate dollars under the AGT program and is not aware of any additional projects that have reached the same level of commitment as the above referenced cogeneration project.

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Mark DiPetrillo.